savings and cost. The sensitivity tests assume current travel time savings and costs
may vary and have been conducted by reducing the total inflating and reducing
delay/cost savings by 25% to understand the full extent of the scheme benefits. PVB is
based on benefits extrapolated for years between 2017 and 2032.

Sensitivity tests have been carried out to provide a broader understanding of the value
for money presented by the Kent Medical Campus Junction Improvements. The initial
BCR of 4.36 is based on travel time savings for vehicle users, no estimate is included
for bus user benefits. The sensitivity tests, which address the assumptions made in the
calculations of traveller benefits and are summarised in the table below.

Table VI: Traveller Benefits

Kent County Council KENT MEDICAL CAMPUS, ENTERPRISE ZONE

24

ITEM 2010 Present Values (£000s)

Initial BCR
PVB based on

benefits
extrapolated

for years
between 2017

and 2031

Test 1

25%
reduction in
perceived

Travel Time
Savings

Test 2

25% increase
in perceived
Travel Time

Savings

Test 3

25% increase
in Scheme

Cost

Test 4

25% reduction
in Scheme

Cost

Present Value

Benefit (PVB)

14,035,848 10,140,284 17,931,412 14,035,848 14,035,848

Present Value Cost

(PVC)

3,221,232 3,221,232 3,221,232 4,026,540 2,415,924

Net Present Value

(NPV) = PVB - PVC

10,814,616 6,919,052 14,710,180 10,009,308 11,619,924

Benefit to Cost

Ratio (BCR) = PVB /
PVC

4.36 3.15 5.57 3.49 5.81

Appraisal Summary Table

A qualitative/quantitative assessment of predicted scheme performance against
WebTAG appraisal criteria has been completed using an Appraisal Summary Table
(AST) – this is attached at Appendix E.

Value for Money Assessment

The Value for Money (VfM) Assessment of the initial BCR of 4.36 would be ‘very high’
based on the DfT ‘Value for Money Assessment: Advice Note for Local Transport
Decision Makers’. Sensitivity tests around the scheme user benefits potentially reduce
the initial BCR to a minimum of 3.15 – 5.81, which would return a VfM assessment of
‘high – very high’.